
CASE NO. 23-1742

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

MARC-PHILLIP FERZAN,

Receiver-Appellee,

v.

ANDRIS PUKKE; PETER BAKER; JOHN USHER,

Defendants- Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John B. Williams
WILLIAMS LOPATTO PLLC
1707 L Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
202-296-1665
jbwilliams@williamslopatto.com

Neil H. Koslowe
POTOMAC LAW GROUP PLLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
202-320-8907
nkoslowe@potomacclaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
Introduction and Summary	1
I. The PBU Appellants Have Appellate Standing	4
II. The Law of the Case Doctrine and the Mandate Rule are Inapplicable	7
III. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Amending the Contempt Order.....	9
IV. The PBU Appellants Did Not Forfeit Their Request for an Accounting	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	10
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>FTC v. On Point Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 17 F.4th 1066 (11th Cir. 2021)	10-11
<i>FTC v. Pukke</i> , 53 F.4th 80 (4th Cir. 2022).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Kemp v. Peterson</i> , 940 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	5
